Adobe® Photoshop® Camera Raw 3.6 Read Me

1 BT 2
2. B R 0. 6

B, BT I 10
A R . 14




HAGE

V. i |2
Photoshop CS2. Photoshop Elements 3.0, 4.0, 5.0 & & U Premiere Elements 3.0 T4 X k—JL&h
f= CameraRaw 7374 VERHN—Ca v DL DICEEHRAIFT,

Camera Raw 3.6 754 1 >, Photoshop CS2 & Y &iid Photoshop. F7zI& Photoshop Elements 3.0
& Y BI® Photoshop Elements M/N\—2 3 U & TE#MEAH Y T A

Photoshop CS2 & & U Adobe Creative Suite 2:
Windows® :

1.

Photoshop CS2 & & U Adobe Bridge AS#281 L T\ BAFKET LE T,

2. ¥4 aAVE1—42FRAEET,

3. Photoshop CS2 B4 YA F—ILENTWAA—HILT 4RI (Bl : C:HE) #5TILEYvs
LFET,

4. Program Files¥Common Files¥Adobe¥Plug-Ins¥CS2¥File Formats 7 +# LA #RE £ 9,

5. TCamera RAW (Ffz[& Camera Raw.8bi)] &EWSERID TS T A V&5 MDIGFF (TR by
ICHLWI AL EERT HHE) ICaE—FEBBLET, ZD/N\— 3 >0 Camera Raw
T340 BURERTAEEICHAT. J7A4LENYITYTELTRELTHEEET,

6. #~>A— K L7z CameraRaw 754 4 >, Camera Raw.8bi ZFIE4 D7+ LA ICaE—L
F9,

7. Photoshop CS2 #E7=I1& Adobe Bridge &8 L £9 .

Macintosh :

1. Photoshop CS2 # & Uf Adobe Bridge Mg L TLWABEIFRTLET,

2. Finder #FZ %9,

3. A—ALTARIDIL—FrT4LI M) (A—HFDER—LT LY FITREEL) ZREFET,

4. 54 75 1)/Application Support/Adobe/Plug-Ins/CS2/File Formats IZ#&1 L £,

5. TCamera RAW (F7z[& Camera Raw.8bi)] & WS ERID TSI A L #MDIGAT (TR by T
ICHLWI AL EERT HHE) ICaE—FLEBBLET, ZD/N\— 3 >0 Camera Raw
TS5T4 0 EBURERTAEEICHAT. 27A4LENVITYTELTRELTHEEET,

6. #>AO—FKL7- CameraRaw 75454 >, CameraRaw #F|E 4 D7+ )L FIZaE—LFET,

7. Photoshop CS2 & 7=1& Adobe Bridge &8 L £9 .

Photoshop Elements:
Windows® :

1.
2.
3.

4.

Photoshop Elements D28/ L TW\AIGEIEKRTLET,

IAaAVEL—2EREET,

Photoshop Elements 4 VX b—)LENTWEA—HAILT 4 RY (fFl: C:HE) 24 TNLY Y
v LEY,

Program Files¥Adobe¥Photoshop Elements [3.0, 4.0 F7=I& 5.0[¥Plug-Ins¥File Formats 7 # JL
FERETET,

FCamera RAW (F fz[XCamera Raw.8bi)] WS ERID TS5 4 V& MDIHZRT (TRI Ly T
ICHLWIA LA ZERT HGE) ICOE—FLEBELES, ZD/\—2 3 >0 Camera Raw
TST4AVEBUERTAEEICHAT. 77ALENVITYTELTRELTHEEET,
Aty 00— K L7z CameraRaw 754 4 >, CameraRaw.8bi #FIE4 D7+ ACaE—L
F9,

Photoshop Elements ##£&81 L £9,



Macintosh :
Photoshop Elements 3.0

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.
6.

Photoshop Elements M) L TL\SIGEEFHRTLET,
Finder ZRZ £,

(IN—FT 4 R%D) |7 T4 — 3 >/Photoshop Elements 3/Plug-ins/File Formats 7+ JL& %
MAEFET,

TCamera RAW (F f=[X Camera Raw.8bi)] &WSBRID TS5 A U &#MDIGFT (TRAY by T
[CHLWIANTEERT HE) ITaE—FREBELET. Z0/3\—2 3 >0 Camera Raw
TS0A4AVEBUERTAEEICHAT, 77ALENV I Ty TELTRELTHEEET,

Ay O0— KLt Camera Raw 7544 >, CameraRaw 2FJIE 3 D7+ /LAIZaE—LET,
Photoshop Elements Z#{£8 L £9,

Photoshop Elements 4.0

1.

2
3.
4.
5

Photoshop Elements # & U Adobe Bridge A28 L TW\ 3B &IFETLET .

Finder zF &%,

O—ALTARIDIL—+rTaLY ) (A—HDHR—LT 4 LY ) TIEHAEL) ZEHETET,
54 75 ) /Application Support/Adobe/Plug-Ins/CS2/File Formats [Z#8) L £ 7,

[Camera RAW (& f=[X Camera Raw.8bi)] &WSBRID TS5 A U &#MDIGFT (TRAY by T
[CHLWIANTEERT H4E) ICaE—FEBELET. Z0D/\—2 3 >0 Camera Raw
IS4V EBUERT IEEICHEAT. 27M4LENVITYTELTRELTEEET,

Ay O0— KLt Camera Raw 7544 >, CameraRaw 2FJE 4 O 7+ )LAIZaE—LET,
Photoshop Elements & =& Adobe Bridge ##2&1L £,

Premiere Elements 3.0:
Windows®:

1.
2.
3.

4.

Premiere Elements N ¥CEIL TWSIGHEIEFHE T LET,
YA4aAVvE1a— 42 #RMEET,
Premiere Elements B/ X h—J)LENTWSAA—HILT4 R Hl: C:HE) ZFTLIYY
2 LET,
Program Files¥Adobe¥Adobe Premiere Elements 3.0¥Plug-Ins¥Common¥PSA 7+ LA #BE &
ERR

lCamera RAW (F fz[&Camera Raw.8bi)] EWSEBID TS5 4 V& MDIFZRT (TRU by T
[CHLWIAILEEERT HLE) ITaE—FLEBBLET, ZD/N\— 3 2D Camera Raw
TS54A 0 BURERTAEEICHEAT, 27A4ILENY I T TELTRELTEEET.
AryrO— K LT-CameraRaw 7544 >, CameraRaw.8bi ZFIE4 D7+ )L FIZaEF—L
*9,
Premiere Elements ##2& L9,



FrlcEmEh=-gR—rbREHAS
CO7YTT— Y )—RTIE, ROH A FHF=IHR— FRRICHEY FE LT,

Y/ v EOS Kiss Digital X
EX74JLL  FinePix S6000fd
FinePix S9100/9600
4 NH D-LUX 3
Digilux 3
V-LUX 1
—_ay D80
I IIAV.S E400
SP-510UZ
INFY=w% DMC-LX2
RyBvy9 X K100D
K110D
LAY GX-1L

4Bl Camera Raw 3.6 DY R— bxdFh A S5 £#iE L Camera Raw R IFLUTOEEY T, #Hi=IC
EBMEN-HEBEIFFETRRINATLET,

Digital Negative (DNG) RAW 7 7 1 JLiis = DNG RAW 7 7 A LERIZDTEEL < (E.

v/
EOS-1D
EOS-1Ds
EOS-5D
EOS 10D
EOS 20D
EOS 20Da
EOS-30D
EOS D30
EOS D60
EOS Kiss Digital
EOS Kiss Digital N
EOS Kiss Digital X
EOS-1D Mark Il
EOS-1D Mark II N
EOS-1Ds Mark Il
PowerShot 600
PowerShot A5
PowerShot A50
PowerShot S30
PowerShot S40
PowerShot S45
PowerShot S50
PowerShot S60
PowerShot S70
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Pro1

aAVAYIR
N DIGITAL

v ATV
R-D1
R-D1s

BEtERIAIL

www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng/
#ZELEEL,

A-HhI/ A
DiIMAGE A1
DiIMAGE A2
DiIMAGE A200
DiIMAGE 5
DiIMAGE 7
DiMAGE 7i
DiMAGE 7Hi
a-7 DIGITAL
a SWEET DIGITAL (B &)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (&)
MAXXUM 5D (kE)
DYNAX 5D (3—RA v /%)

Jy—2
Valeo 6
Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 65
Aptus 75

Z4%h

Digilux 2

Digilux 3

D-LUX 2

D-LUX 3

M8 (DNG)
Digital-Modul-R (DNG)
V-LUX 1

75y
ZD

—ay
D1
D1H
D1X
D70
D100
D200


http://www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng/

FinePix E900 D2H

FinePix F700 D2Hs

FinePix S2 Pro D70s

FinePix S20 Pro D80

FinePix S3 Pro D50

FinePix S5000 Z D2X

FinePix $5200/5600 D2Xs

FinePix S6000fd COOLPIX 5000 (Z77—L™o 7 Ver1.7 LLEER)

FinePix S7000 Z COOLPIX 5400

FinePix S9000/9500 COOLPIX 5700

FinePix $S9100/9600 COOLPIX 8700

COOLPIX 8400

Hasselblad COOLPIX 8800

H2D (DNG)

AU 2RR

agyy E-10

DCS Pro 14n E-1

DCS Pro 14nx E-20

DCS Pro SLR/n E-300

DCS720x E-330

DCS760 E-400

EasyShare P712 E-500

EasyShare P850 C-5050 Zoom

EasyShare P880 C-5060 Zoom

C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310

SP-320

SP-350

SP-500UZ
SP-510UZ

n"Fry=vy
DMC-L1
DMC-LC1
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ50
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2

RUBYYR
*ist D
*ist DL
*ist DL2
*ist DS
*ist DS2
K10D (DNG)
K100D
K110D

IJ q—
GR Digital (DNG)

HLRY
Pro 815 (DNG)
GX-1S
GX-1L

D27 A 4
SD9
SD10

v=—
a100
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3

DTV TT—HMIDWTCIFREBELEENTESNELZS, Web o1 k
http://www.adobe.com/jp/support/ # Z& < =& LY,



http://www.adobe.com/jp/support/

ro

=0

X

0| Camera Raw £¢211212] Mf & 2 Photoshop CS2, Photoshop Elements 3.0, Photoshop Elements
4.0, Photoshop Elements 5.0 Premiere Elements 3.0 3t & & X & A J|E Camera Raw 22 10212
CH XIS LI C.

Camera Raw 3.6 Z¢1 12!/ 2 Photoshop CS2 0|8 H & 2| Photoshop £ = Photoshop Elements 3.0 0| &
HE = S8 X LSLICHL

Photoshop CS2 & Adobe Creative Suite 2:
Windows®:

1.

2
3.
4.
5

o

Mac:

aorobd-=

o

Photoshop CS2 2+ Adobe Bridge € &= & LILCl.

L ZFEE LICH

ZH 0AZ(C)E F B S LIt

Program Files\Common Files\Adobe\Plug-Ins\CS2\File Formats 22 2 L|LC}.

JIZE Camera Raw.8bi 221121 UE /IXI(0: QIA3ES ME22 20)Z 0ISAIZLICH S
S70H0F & 2L E Hulof Ol HAE 2 Z22tall SLICH

Ct22 £ &t Camera Raw 221101 It 2l Camera Raw.8bi £ 4 &HAHI2l ZEH 0 S AEFLICEH
Photoshop CS2 & = Adobe Bridge £ &/ = &tLICt.

Photoshop CS2 2t Adobe Bridge & &= &L
Finder £ ZLIC}.
MBI & EMIIOtH 2Z CA3TS RE EHZ 0ls&LILC
201 E 21 2l/Application Support/Adobe/Plug-Ins/CS2/File Formats 2 2 0| s & LI Ct.
JIE SIS UE AX(M: HATE2 ME22 2H)Z2 0ISAIZLICH Y S =S+ol0F &
ZLE UYloh Ol HAE =2 2&tof SLICH

Ct2=Z &8t Camera Raw 221 19/9! Camera Raw £ 4 CHH2| 20l SALE
Photoshop CS2 & = Adobe Bridge € & & & LIC}.

Ct.

uoll
=

Photoshop Elements:
Windows®:

1.
2.
3.
4
5.

6.
7.

Mac:

Photoshop ElementsE & = & LI C}.

W Z2FREHE SLICH
FEOUAIJECHE & H S &LICL
Program Files\Adobe\Photoshop Elements [3.0, 4.0 & =5.0]\Plug-Ins\File Formats 2 2
Ols&rLItt.
JI & Camera Raw.8bi 221121 UE /IXI(0: QIA3ES ME22 20)Z 0ISAIZLICH IS
S0oH0F & 2L E Hdlof Ol HE 2 2 2tali SLICH

Ct2 2 £ 8t Camera Raw =21 19! T2 Ol Camera Raw.8biS 4= H 2 ZH 0l S AH&HLICE
Photoshop ElementsS &l 8 &tLICH.

Photoshop Elements 3.0

1.

2.
3.
4

o

Photoshop Elements & S &'LIC}.
Finder £ SLIC
S8 D= ] &/Adobe Photoshop Elements 3/Plug-Ins/File Formats 2 £ 0| S &fLICt.

JlE 2002 UE AXM: dATES ME2 E0)Z 0lSAIZLICH Y S 700 g
ZLE UHoloh Ol HAE 2 2261 SLICH
Ct2 2 &8 Camera Raw 224 112191 Camera Raw £ 3 ©HH 2] EH 0l S Ar&HLICH.
Photoshop Elements £ &/ &4 &tLI|C}.



Photoshop Elements 4.0

1.

2
3.
4.
5

o

Photoshop Elements 2t Adobe Bridge £ &= & LIC}.

Finder £ GLIC.

MEBXCl £ EMIIOtH & ClATS 2E EHZ 0|S&LILL

2t 0l E 21 2l/Application Support/Adobe/Plug-Ins/CS2/File Formats 2 2 0| =& LILCl.
JIE E 00 UE AX(0: QATES MZ2S Z0)Z 0ISAIZLICHE CHAl E =240k
d<LE Uidlol 0l HAE =2 2ol SLICH

CtEZ =8t Camera Raw 22119191 Camera Raw £ 4 SHH 2| Z2 0fl S AFEFLICH.
Photoshop Elements & = Adobe Bridge £ &/ @&t L|Ct.

e

Premiere Elements 3.0:
Windows®:

1.

2
3.
4.
5

o

Premlere ElementsE S = & LIC}

LH Z2EHE ELICH
=& EI*J(C) S & SE§LICH
Program Files\Adobe\ Adobe Premiere Elements 3.0 \Plug-Ins\Common\PSAS 2 0| =& L|Ct.
J| & Camera Raw.8bi 22 10212 THE SIXI(0: HIAE2 M2 Z20)Z OlsAIZLICH Y S
SA00F E 2 E tHdloh 0l HE 2 E2tall SLICH

Ch2=Z =8t Camera Raw =21 19! I} 2 1 Camera Raw.8biE 4% H 2| Z2H 0| S AFELICH.
Premiere ElementsE &/ &L L.



MZ X3 5= Stict

Ol SOIOIEGAE Oteh 2t &2 Jt0iictot M2 XI&ELICH

Canon
Fuji

Leica
Nikon
Olympus

Panasonic
Pentax

Samsung

Olel E0ll= Camera Raw 3.6 ZUIOIENHA KR E = &

EOS 400D (Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X)
FinePix S6000fd
FinePix S9100/9600
D-LUX 3

Digilux 3

V-LUX 1

D80

E400

SP-510 UZ
DMC-LX2

K100D

K110D

GX-1L

M It et % Raw WHE &

41
USLICH MZ XZE = Jthlictes B2t 2 X HAIE O AsLICH

Digital Negative (DNG) raw I} & & A DNG Raw It A0 CHEE RtAIEE LIS

Canon Konica Minolta
EOS-1D DIMAGE A1
EOS-1Ds DIMAGE A2
EOS-5D DiIMAGE A200
EOS 10D DIMAGE 5
EOS 20D DiIMAGE 7
EOS 20Da DiIMAGE 7i
EOS-30D DIMAGE 7Hi
EOS D30 Maxxum 7D / DYNAX 7D
EOS D60 ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL (&
EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital) ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (=)
EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N) MAXXUM 5D (E|| _E\l)

EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X)
EOS-1D Mark Il

401 Eel&of

www.adobe. com/kr/products/dnq/ EXIAAIL.

DYNAX 5D (&)

EOS-1D Mark II N

EOS-1Ds Mark Il

PowerShot 600
PowerShot A5
PowerShot A50
PowerShot S30
PowerShot S40
PowerShot S45
PowerShot S50
PowerShot S60
PowerShot S70
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6

PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Pro1

Contax
N Digital

Epson
R-D1
R-D1s

Fujifilm
FinePix E900
FinePix F700
FinePix S2 Pro

FinePix S20 Pro

Leaf

Valeo 6

Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 65
Aptus 75

Leica

Digilux 2

Digilux 3

D-LUX 2

D-LUX 3

M8 (DNG)
Digital-Modul-R (DNG)
V-LUX 1

Mamiya
ZD

Nikon
D1
D1H
D1X
D70
D100
D200
D2H
D2Hs
D70s
D80

=)


http://www.adobe.com/kr/products/dng/

FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5000 Z
FinePix $5200/5600
FinePix S6000fd
FinePix S7000 Z
FinePix S9000/9500
FinePix $S9100/9600

Hasselblad
H2D (DNG)

Kodak
DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n
DCS720x
DCS760
EasyShare P712
EasyShare P850
EasyShare P880

Ol HHIOIES A= 2XHl= X & AHO| E http://www.adobe.com/kr/support/ £

D50

D2X

D2Xs
Coolpix 5000
Coolpix 5400
Coolpix 5700
Coolpix 8700
Coolpix 8400
Coolpix 8800

Olympus
E-10
E-1
E-20
EVOLT E-300
EVOLT E-330
E-400
E-500
C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom
C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310
SP-320
SP-350
SP-500UZ
SP-510 Uz

Panasonic
DMC-L1
DMC-LCA1
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ50
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2

Pentax
*ist D
*ist DL
*ist DL2
*ist DS
*ist DS2
K10D (DNG)
K100D
K110D

Ricoh
GR Digital (DNG)

Samsung
Pro 815 (DNG)
GX-18
GX-1L

Sigma
SD9
SD10

Sony
A100
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3

X+t X

[ e g

S AIR.


http://www.adobe.com/kr/support/

T

A5

#H5 Camera Raw @i’?ﬁ'jﬂ{ﬁ“ﬁ/ EUE 4467 Photoshop CS2 ~ Photoshop Elements 3.0 ~ Photoshop

Elements 4.0 - Photoshop Elements 5.0 % Premiere Elements 3.0 i Camera Raw 1§35

wl’l
o

Camera Raw 3.6 |5173%48155 == Photoshop CS2 /5T Photoshop {a’j?ﬁ == Photoshop Elements
3.0451']fjijfv Photoshop Elements i«ﬁﬁ' T PFE'FL

Photoshop CS2 #I Adobe Creative Suite 2 :
Windows® :

1.

6.

7.

Mac :

okrooN =

2
3.
4.
5. JK{ZHE ][y Camera Raw.8bi sl 5 1 fafh i (101 » (A drpr HIopefiig k) - Gl

%“?11 Photoshop CS2 #1 Adobe Bridge -

El CESPUETEL

B B ﬁg“i(C)

=] T Program Files\Common Files\Adobe\Plug-Ins\CS2\File Formats , fifi% "k -

ATESE B L

SR #PS Camera Raw JT3A85E 1% I Camera Raw.8bi ;| » &~ &b f;{?,a"g}l B ES T [Iﬁl[ﬂjﬂ oL
R o

?Tg‘w Photoshop CS2 1% Adobe Bridge -

A i Photoshop CS2 #1 Adobe Bridge -

5 T Finder ; ©

TR A ASRERAVANE TR (T ZHR T E P R ) -

be:3) | rE‘’iW’ﬁ[/Application Support/Adobe/Plug-Ins/CS2/File Formats | f#{% K -

}H’IE“ FYIETISASLE o = E l”j'*fgl' (> WA=l it ) - %“?ﬁzﬂuﬂji%’?i’w% o 1)
s 'l&%%l[ﬂ'(&ﬁ =]

SRFET damera Raw +§1}f’ 2 R4 T Camera Raw.plugin | » &+ BN ETFIE =R A F A
UT’éklﬁt*

?5,“;‘1*1 Photoshop CS2 % Adobe Bridge -

Photoshop Elements :
Windows® :

1.

7.

Mac :

2.
3.
4

'“a“‘ﬁq Photoshop Elements -

E‘ rl&ﬁlﬁé’?u °

HPy B BRC) -

=] " Program Files\Adobe\Photoshop Elements [3.0 > 4.0 5} 5.0]\Plug-Ins\File Formats ; #f
37 -

Ve JF‘LJ Camera Raw.8bi {T#585 72 =1 pa ik f (7101 (00 lrper Fpodeefii g k) - ﬁ%’p”g{gfbﬁﬁ =
A5 S B LRI R ) -

AE Camera Raw ﬁg?i’%%;“”ﬁai MCamera Raw.8bi , » &6 r'j'fﬁ;’?ﬁ?%ﬁ?[ﬁ?*ﬁﬁ% I AL I oot
;5k e o

?TEVJ Photoshop Elements -

Photoshop Elements 3.0

1.

2
3.
4.

a#i i Photoshop Elements -

5% T Finder ; o

Bz Tt [#d=Y/Adobe Photoshop Elements 3/Plug-Ins/File Formats ; fifi% “ -

SR AT 1 Pt (I - (P PR ) AT 45 B )
'E[E | 'Q%TE’E/[ ]l@Ejj IE‘ Fl

10



5. }-{ij’%g?%’? Camera Raw IFF#i5i2 #i% T Camera Raw.plugin ; - g+ 5&”1‘@'{‘@@?@?%%3 H[ﬁl[ﬁj

6.

g -

?Ifgﬂj Photoshop Elements -

Photoshop Elements 4.0

1.
2
3.
4.
5. JRRE [IURTIAS Fo 2 BP0 L (1000 > SRS R k) - %ﬁ?ﬁ%{fuﬁj“*“f’?i%% o 1)
6.

7.

adi i Photoshop Elments 7! Adobe Bridge -

7% T Finder ; ©

TRIWATE] A BSREAGRAVALE VR (1 ZHR0 P A ) -

=] T gw’ﬁfa:'[/Apphcatlon Support/Adobe/Plug-Ins/CS2/File Formats | ##{% 7 -

[EI ||¢4 %[[IZII(&E IFD H

SFS damera Raw ‘rlg'{i” G4 T Camera Raw.plugin | » ¢+ BN EFIE R A F A
it -

?%‘;ﬁ Photoshop Elements 39 Adobe Bridge -

Premiere Elements 3.0:
Windows®:

1.

6.

7.

2
3.
4.
5. SRt v Camera Raw.8bi +g Mﬁf‘%’* EUFS R (101> S AT PRl - %’}ﬁzﬂuﬂj fh=

adi i Premiere Elements -

I TSR -

F ™ R ERE(C) -

=] " Program Files\Adobe\Adobe Premiere Elements 3.0\Plug-Ins\Common\PSA | #fi%#k -

Ak S W TIRE R R R R -
SFPEAS Camera Raw ‘ry‘f 4% T Camera Raw.8bi ; » f§-* &b r’j‘*fﬁ[’?ﬁ?%ﬁ?ﬂi‘ﬂﬁﬁi4 I AT oot

i?

’-‘E',fngremiere Elements -

11



FHRRTY SIS
AR B RO 92 ¢

Canon EOS 400D (Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X)
Fuji FinePix S6000fd
FinePix S9100/9600
Leica D-LUX 3
Digilux 3
V-LUX 1
Nikon D80
Olympus  E400
SP-510 UZ
Panasonic DMC-LX2
Pentax K100D
K110D

Samsung GX-1L

I'|™ kL Camera Raw 3.6 Frd 5 1/ #1851 ’F’L?F}E‘%]’%’é

Digital Negative (DNG) ‘}%’Li[ﬁ?él’%‘éfﬁ?c

Canon
EOS-1D
EOS-1Ds
EOS-5D
EOS 10D
EOS 20D
EOS 20Da
EOS-30D
EOS D30
EOS D60
EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital)
EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N)
EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X)
EOS-1D Mark Il
EOS-1D Mark II N
EOS-1Ds Mark Il
PowerShot 600
PowerShot A5
PowerShot A50
PowerShot S30
PowerShot S40
PowerShot S45
PowerShot S50
PowerShot S60
PowerShot S70
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Pro1

Contax
N Digital

Epson
R-D1
R-D1s

Fujifilm
FinePix E900
FinePix F700
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro
FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5000 Z

FES RN 576 BT -
BRE &R %ﬁﬁw" DNG ?{ﬁr",%f@efﬁ?‘? FUERH ﬁ%g—

www.adobe.com/tw/products/dng/ -

Konica Minolta
DIMAGE A1
DIMAGE A2
DIMAGE A200
DIMAGE 5
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i
DIMAGE 7Hi
Maxxum 7D / DYNAX 7D
ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL ([ ' %)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (f] i)
MAXXUM 5D (Z_[s)
DYNAX 5D ([¥")

Leaf

Valeo 6

Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 65
Aptus 75

Leica

Digilux 2

Digilux 3

D-LUX 2

D-LUX 3

M8 (DNG)
Digital-Modul-R (DNG)
V-LUX 1

Mamiya
ZD

Nikon
D1
D1H
D1X
D70
D100
D200
D2H
D2Hs
D70s
D80
D50

12


http://www.adobe.com/tw/products/dng/

FinePix S5200/5600 D2X
FinePix S6000fd D2Xs
FinePix S7000 Z Coolpix 5000
FinePix S9000/9500 Coolpix 5400
FinePix S9100/9600 Coolpix 5700
Coolpix 8700
Hasselblad Coolpix 8400
H2D (DNG) Coolpix 8800
Kodak Olympus
DCS Pro 14n E-10
DCS Pro 14nx E-1
DCS Pro SLR/n E-20
DCS720x EVOLT E-300
DCS760 EVOLT E-330
EasyShare P712 E-400
EasyShare P850 E-500
EasyShare P880 C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom

C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310

SP-320

SP-350

SP-500 Uz

SP-510 Uz

Panasonic
DMC-L1
DMC-LCA1
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ50
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2

Pentax
*ist D
*ist DL
*ist DL2
*ist DS
*ist DS2
K10D (DNG)
K100D
K110D

Ricoh
GR Digital (DNG)

Samsung
Pro 815 (DNG)
GX-18
GX-1L

Sigma
SD9
SD10

Sony
A100
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3

DA SEPRRTE | XA IR BT PG htto://www.adobe.comtw/support -


http://www.adobe.com/tw/support/

i A 3

25

HH A ) Camera Raw 1444 T H &% #ifti Photoshop CS2. Photoshop Elements 3.0. Photoshop
Elements 4.0. Photoshop Elements 5.0fIPremiere Elements 3.0 %%4({))J5i47 Camera Raw % T. H..

Camera Raw 3.6 #4954 T. A 5 Photoshop CS2 2 7] Photoshop it 45X Photoshop Elements 3.0 2 i1
Photoshop Elements iz A A2

Photoshop CS2 il Adobe Creative Suite 2:

Windows®:
1. JB Photoshop CS2 #1 Adobe Bridge.
2. TIF “IRHIHN S
3. BUhAHuEEEL (C:).
4. SHLE “Program Files\Common Files\Adobe\Plug-Ins\CS2\File Formats”
5. FIIA1) Camera Raw.8bi M4 TH % 51— M B (I s B —ASHscfb-do o iE %L
TRE XA, LA 75 B SIS AT o
6. ¥ Camera Raw 1% T H (Camera Raw.8bi) M\ &7 & 2 HIBLE 4 (fa— e,
7. JA3) Photoshop CS2 1k Adobe Bridge.
Mac:
1. B4 Photoshop CS2 #il Adobe Bridge.
2. {I7F Finder.
3. PHIEAHMEER AR H s GRiFER 1 33090
4. SRR “HYEE/Application Support/Adobe/Plug-Ins/CS2/File Formats” .
5. WIAMIGNTHBE RS MIE WIS s B —ASEScrJe) o H 5 RIRBIX AR, B
£t BT .
6. ¥+ Camera Raw 1% T. H. (Camera Raw.plugin) M F#f7 & & H1 2058 4 1fE-— otk
7. J3%) Photoshop CS2 o} Adobe Bridge.

Photoshop Elements:
Windows®:

1.

2
3.
4.
5

o

7.

Mac:

JE i Photoshop Elements.

FIFF “ A HAN” o

Rti A A (C:)o

T4 “Program Files\Adobe\Photoshop Elements [3.0, 4.0 &% 5.0]\Plug-Ins\File Formats” .

F AT ) Camera Raw.8bi ¥4 T WA 2 57— My B (B WS Sl _ L1 —AN s k-de) o il
PREAIXAN A, LLAs T ZE A A

¥ Camera Raw 1454 T E. (Camera Raw.8bi) M F#if7 & S HIZIL ] 4 () —30fbderd .,

A%l Photoshop Elements.

Photoshop Elements 3.0

1.

2.
3.
4

i

JE i Photoshop Elements.

¥ IF Finder.

S« HFEP/Adobe Photoshop Elements 3/Plug-Ins/File Formats” .

BIA R T BB 25— ME (B R i B — R e o 155 B A, B
2 i LS I

# Camera Raw 1#%{ T. . (Camera Raw.plugin) M F#& 47 & & HI20 8 3 1 lE-— ke,

JA%l Photoshop Elements.

14



Photoshop Elements 4.0

1.

2
3.
4.
5

o

JE ! Photoshop Elements i1 Adobe Bridge.

¥ FF Finder.

SR AP AR H 3 QuEAER I E 30490 .

SHiE “¥tiEPE/Application Support/Adobe/Plug-Ins/CS2/File Formats” .

BIA R T BB 25— M (B s i B — e e o 155 SR EEAMA, B
T RS IAT ]

¥ Camera Raw %4 T H. (Camera Raw.plugin) M 47 B 2 HIF0 8 4 1 [F—ScfEerh,

Ja 5)) Photoshop Elements 2 Adobe Bridge.

Premiere Elements 3.0:

Windows®:
1. JEH Premiere Elements.
2. FIIF “IIGHM”
3. MhAHEEL (C:).
4. FMHiE “Program Files\Adobe\Adobe Premiere Elements 3.0\Plug-Ins\Common\PSA” .
5. KA Camera Raw.8bi Hi&4 T HAL 42 5y — M B (B i st L — M Hocfik) o 6555
TRB XA, LA T SIS HT
6. ¥ Camera Raw 1% T. H (Camera Raw.8bi) M A7 & & 2020 % 4 (1 [a-— k.
7. 33 Premiere Elements.

15



B SCRRHIAEDL
S EE T R S I T 0 B ARLI SCHE

fERE EOS 400D (Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X)
B+ FinePix S6000fd
FinePix $S9100/9600
'S D-LUX 3
Digilux 3
V-LUX 1
Je D80
BAKEN  E400
SP-510 UZ
[/ DMC-LX2
=g K100D
K110D
=2 GX-1L

LAM /2 Camera Raw 3.6 T SCRFIGARMLAN st aa s sC M e AR . OB MATHUT ALt mist o

B HU (DNG) JR b S X

AR
EOS-1D
EOS-1Ds
EOS-5D
EOS 10D
EOS 20D
EOS 20Da
EOS-30D
EOS D30
EOS D60
EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital)
EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N)
EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X)
EOS-1D Mark Il
EOS-1D Mark II N
EOS-1Ds Mark Il
PowerShot 600
PowerShot A5
PowerShot A50
PowerShot S30
PowerShot S40
PowerShot S45
PowerShot S50
PowerShot S60
PowerShot S70
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Pro1

- #30)
N Digital

P e
R-D1
R-D1s

B+t
FinePix E900
FinePix F700
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro

2% DNG Js 46 306 AR S 224 Rl 5 i)

www.adobe.com/cn/products/dng/ .

VRS 3
DIMAGE A1
DIMAGE A2
DIMAGE A200
DIMAGE 5
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i
DIMAGE 7Hi
Maxxum 7D / DYNAX 7D
ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL (H#A)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL ()
MAXXUM 5D (D
DYNAX 5D (Bx#)D

FIE

Valeo 6

Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 65
Aptus 75

B

Digilux 2

Digilux 3

D-LUX 2

D-LUX 3

M8 (DNG)
Digital-Modul-R (DNG)
V-LUX 1

AR
ZD

R
D1
D1H
D1X
D70
D100
D200
D2H
D2Hs
D70s

16


http://www.adobe.com/cn/products/dng/

FinePix S3 Pro D80

FinePix S5000 Z D50

FinePix S5200/5600 D2X

FinePix S6000fd D2Xs

FinePix S7000 Z Coolpix 5000

FinePix S9000/9500 Coolpix 5400

FinePix S9100/9600 Coolpix 5700

Coolpix 8700

A% Coolpix 8400

H2D (DNG) Coolpix 8800
% BRELH

DCS Pro 14n E-10

DCS Pro 14nx E-1

DCS Pro SLR/n E-20

DCS720x EVOLT E-300

DCS760 EVOLT E-330

EasyShare P712 E-400

EasyShare P850 E-500

EasyShare P880 C-5050 Zoom

C-5060 Zoom

C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310

SP-320

SP-350

SP-500 Uz

SP-510 Uz

nF
DMC-L1
DMC-LC1
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ50
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2

R
*ist D
*ist DL
*ist DL2
*ist DS
*ist DS2
K10D (DNG)
K100D
K110D

¥
GR Digital (DNG)

=B
Pro 815 (DNG)
GX-18
GX-1L

A
SD9
SD10

R
A100
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3

RS ML BHE AT ) B, 1S5 Web sCirub ai, ML
http://www.adobe.com/cn/support/.



http://www.adobe.com/cn/support/

Copyright © 2006 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in
the United States and/or other countries. Windows is either a registered trademark or a trademark of
Microsoft Corporation in The United States and/or other countries. Mac is a trademark of Apple Computer,

Inc., registered in the United States and other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of
their respective owners.

10/25/2006

18



